RESOLUTION NO. 2015-034

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) REPRESENTING THE LGU OF MINA WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) FIELD OFFICE 6, ILOILO CITY, REPRESENTED BY EVELYN B. MACAPOBRE, CESO III, REGIONAL DIRECTOR, FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SOCIAL PENSION FOR INDIGENT SENIOR CITIZENS (SPISC) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the Authority to sign by the Municipal Mayor in the MOA with the DSWD field Office 6 for the implementation of Social Pension for Indigent Senior Citizens (SPISC) program;

WHEREAS, the DSWD is mandated to provide Social Welfare and Development programs particularly through technical assistance and resources augmentation;

WHEREAS, the DSWD is continuously implementing programs/projects and providing augmentation assistance to LGU, NGO, and other partner agencies, to help alleviate poverty and ensure welfare of the disadvantaged and vulnerable groups;

WHEREAS, the SPISC is an additional government assistance to augment the daily subsistence and other medical needs of indigent senior citizens;

WHREREAS, fund transfer to LGU is identified as one of the modes of payments to fast track the distribution of stipend to the beneficiaries and to strengthen the partnership with LGUs in the effective delivery of program and services;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in the MOA from the Sanggunian is needed pursuant to the provisions of RA 7160.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT** (MOA) REPRESENTING THE LGU OF MINA WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) FIELD OFFICE 6, ILOILO CITY, REPRESENTED BY EVELYN B. MACAPOBRE, CESO III, REGIONAL DIRECTOR, FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SOCIAL PENSION FOR INDIGENT SENIOR CITIZENS (SPISC) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 19th day of March 2015, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr, and was unanimously seconded.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

-----I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.)MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO

ATTESTED:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor